Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE 4

Amendments to Regulation (EU) 2019/943

6.—(1) Article 6 (balancing market) is amended as follows.

- (2) In paragraph 2, omit "in accordance with Article 40(4) of Directive (EU) 2019/944".
- (3) In paragraph 3, omit "in accordance with Article 17".
- (4) In paragraph 4—
 - (a) in subparagraph 1, for "all regulatory authorities approve" substitute "the regulatory authority approves";
 - (b) omit subparagraph 3.
- (5) In paragraph 7, omit "and shall be facilitated at regional level".
- (6) In paragraph 8, omit "in accordance with Article 40(4) of Directive (EU) 2019/944".
- (7) In paragraph 12—
 - (a) for "regulatory authorities" substitute "the transmission system operator";
 - (b) for "Commission and ACER" substitute "regulatory authority".
- (8) In paragraph 14, in the first subparagraph, for "authorities" substitute "authority".